testimony of witnesses, experts, the defendant, and the evidence, it was clear that 
defendant RE received a very large sum of money related to online gambling 
operations. The verdict detailed the flow of these funds: between August 2023 and 
October 2024, the defendant received a total of IDR 15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen 
billion rupiah) in various forms from several related parties, namely FD, YRS, YPS, 
DIS, and SA. The panel of judges emphasized that this IDR 15 billion was the result 
of the practice of guarding online gambling websites to prevent them from being 
blocked by the Ministry of Communication and Information.